



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

TUESDAY, THE 14th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3216/2025

Between:

1.S. JAFFAR,, S/O.NABIRASOOL, AGED ABOUT 38 YEARS, R/O.
D.NO. 8-539, GANDHI NAGAR, DHARMAVARAM TOWN AND
MANDAL, ANANTAPURAMU DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

1.ARVETI BHAGHAVAN, S/o. A.Narayanappa, aged about 77 years, R/O
D.No.4-797, Dharmavaram town, Sri Satya Sai District

...RESPONDENT

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India,praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased toAggrieved by the orders passed in E.A.NO. 29/2025 in E.P.No.5/2022 in O.S.No.67 of 2015 dated 29-08-2025 on the file of Court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division) Dharmavaram, the present Civil Revision Petition is preferred by the Petitioners/J.Drs on the following amongst other

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in E.P.No.5/2022 in O.S.No. 67/2015 on the file of Court of Civil Judge, (Senior Division) Dharmavaram, pending disposal of Civil Revision Petition and also be pleased to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.INENI VENKATA PRASAD

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.K L NAGARJUNA GUPTA

The Court made the following:

::ORDER ::

Sri I. Venkata Prasad, learned counsel for the revision petitioner would submit that by efflux of time, the cause in this Civil Revision Petition does not survive for adjudication and that the revision has rendered infructuous.

2. Recording the submission of learned counsel for the revision petitioner, the Civil Revision Petition is dismissed as infructuous. No order as to costs.

Miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

Date: 14.07.2026

IKN

Whether the order is :

Speaking Yes/No / Recorded Yes/No

Reportable Yes/No / Non-Reportable Yes/No